Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408
Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1(800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
PARTITION REQUEST #851-23-000183-PLNG:
WILLIS & ONION PEAK DESIGN

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

Date of Notice: July 28, 2023
Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following;

#851-23-000183-PLNG: A partition request to create two (2) residential parcels, located east of the City of Nehalem, via
Highway 53, a state highway. The subject property is designated as Tax Lot 1100 of Section 25, Township 3 North, Range
10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon. The subject property is zoned Rural Residential 2-Acre
(RR-2). The property owner is Diane Willis. The applicant is Onion Peak Design.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on August 11, 2023, will
be considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the attached criteria upon which the Department must base
its decision. Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property
owners within 250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject property for which an application has been made and other
appropriate agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request. The decision will be
rendered no sooner than August 14, 2023.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:
www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community
Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408
x 3412 or email angela.rimoldi@tillamookcounty.gov

Sincerely,

/

a leoldl Pldnnmg Permit Technician

xm‘FAbsher CFM, Dlrector

Enc. Applicable Ordinance Criteria
Vicinity, Assessor and Zoning Maps

PARTITION #851-23-000183-PLNG / WILLIS & ONION PEAK DESIGN 1



REVIEW CRITERIA

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

SECTION 3.010: RURAL RESIDENTIAL 2 ACRE AND 10 ACRE ZONE (RR-2) (RR-10)
4. STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the RR-2 and RR-10 zone shall conform to the following

standards, unless more restrictive supplemental regulations apply:
(a) The minimum lot size is two acres for parcels zoned before October 4, 2000.

{e) The minimum lot width and depth shall both be 100 feet.

(f) The minimum front yard shall be 20 feet.

(g) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be no less than 15 feet.
(h) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet; on a corner lot, it shall be no less than 5 feet.

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DIVISION ORDINANCE

SECTION 070: PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL CRITERIA

(1) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for subdivisions) may
approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority decision shall be based on findings
of compliance with all of the following approval criteria:

(a) The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance;

(b) All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the Land Use
Ordinance — Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this ordinance;

(¢} Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including but not limited
to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of this ordinance;

(d) The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name similar to or
pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless the land platted is contiguous
to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing that name or unless the party files and records
the consent of the party that platted the contiguous subdivision bearing that name;

(e) The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County’s adopted master
plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated Community Boundaries, allow for
transitions to existing and potential future development on adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all
proposed public improvements and dedications;

(f) All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary plat and
maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument;

(g) Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any;

(h) Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can reasonably be
obtained prior to development; and

(1) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamook County, special districts,
utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or can be met, including but not
limited to:

(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either entirely excluded
from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving services and subjecting the partition
or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district. '

(ii) Subsurface sewage permit(s) or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency.

PARTITION #851-23-000183-PLNG / WILLIS & ONION PEAK DESIGN 2
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www.co.tillamook.or.us

Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)
Phone: 503-440-4403

Name: Onion Peak Design

LAND DIVISION APPLICATION

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 |

Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Stamp

RECEIVED
JUN 2 0 2023

Address: 11460 Evergreen Way

LlApproved [IDenied

City: Nehalem State: oR Zip: 97131 Received by:

Email: erick.opd@gmail.com Receipt #:

Property Owner E:?:;it I}J;:“Q

Name: Diane L. Lorette Willis Phone: 503-368-3155 8519% DO ED -PLNG

Address: 35755 Highway 53

City: Nehalem State: OR Zip: 97131

Email: dilwillis@gmail.com

Location:

Site Address: 35755 Highway 53, Nehalem, OR 97131

Map Number: 3N 10W 25 1100
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Land Division Type:

O Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2)

L] PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))

O For subdivisions, the proposed name.

[] Date, north arrow, scale of drawing.

O Location of the development
sufficient to development sufficient to
define its location, boundaries, and a
legal description of the site.

[ Existing streets with names, right-of-
way, pavement widths, access points.

(] width, location and purpose of
existing easements

L] The location and present use of all
structures, and indication of any that
will remain after platting.

[J Location and identity of all utilities on
and abutting the site. If water mains
and sewers are not on site, show
distance to the nearest one and how
they will be brought to standards

[ Location of all existing subsurface
sewerage systems, including
drainfields and associated easements

= partition (Two or Three Lots, Type 11)

[JSubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type Ill)
[ Final Plat (Page 3)

General Information

[ Parcel zoning and overlays

(] Title Block

O Clear identification of the drawing as
“Preliminary Plat” and date of preparation

[J Name and addresses of owner(s),
developer, and engineer or surveyor

Existing Conditions

[J Ground elevations shown by
contour lines at 2-foot vertical
interval. Such ground elevations

O Fifteen (15) legible “to
scale” hard copies
[J One digital copy

[J other information:

shall be related to some established
benchmark or other datum

approved by the County Surveyor
[0 The location and elevation of the

closest benchmark(s) within or
adjacent to the site

[ Natural features such as drainage
ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer
recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
beaches, dunes and tide flats

O] For any plat that is 5 acres or larger,
the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Maps

| Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15




T Proposed lots, streets, tracts,

open space and park [and {if any);
location, names, right-of-way
dimensions, approximate radius of
street curves; and approximate
finished street center line grades.
All streets and tracts that are
being held for private use and all
reservations and restrictions
relating to private tracts identified

[ t.ocation, width and purpose of all

proposed easements

[ Proposed deed restrictions, if any,

in outline form

] Approximate dimensions, area

calculation (In square feet), and

a

g

a

Proposed Development
Proposed uses of the property,
including all areas proposed to be
dedicated as public right-of-way
or reserved as open space
On slopes exceeding an average
grade of 10%, as shown on a
submitted topographic survey, the
preliminary location of
development on lots
demonstrating that future
development can meet minimum
required setbacks and applicable
engineering design standards
Preliminary utility plans for sewer,
water and storm drainage when
these utilities are to be provided

[1 The approximate location and

identity of other ufilities, including
the locations of street lighting
fixtures, as applicable

O Evidence of compliance with

applicable overlay zones, including
but not limited to the Flood
Hazard Overlay {FH} zone

O Evidence of contact with the

applicable road authority for
proposed new street connections

[ Certificates or letters from utility

companies or districts stating that
they are capable of providing
service to the proposed
development

identification numbers for all
proposed lots and tracts

Additional Information Required for Subdivisions

O Preliminary street layout of undivided portion of lot

0] Special studies of areas which appear to be hazardous
due to local geologic conditions

(1 Where the plat includes natural features subject to the
conditions or requirements contained in the County's
Land Use Ordinance, materials shall be provided to
demonstrate that those conditions and/or
requirements can be met

O Approximate center line profiles of streets, including
extensions for a reasonable distance beyond the limits
of the proposed Subdivision, showing the proposed
finished grades and the nature and extent of
construction

[ Profiles of proposed drainage ways

O In areas subject to flooding, materials shall be
submitted to demonstrate that the requirements of
the Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) zone of the County's
Land Use Ordinance will be met

O3 If lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the
nature of cuts and fills, and information on the
character of the soil

T Proposed method of financing the construction of
common improvements such as street, drainage
ways, sewer lines and water supply lines

| Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15




{Z FINAL PLAT {LDO 090(1))

O Date, scale, north arrow, legend, highways, and Certificates:
railroads Contiguous to the plat perimeter 1 Title interest & consent 1 water
O Description of the plat perimeter [ Dedication for publicuse [J Public Works

L] The names and signatures of all interest holdersin [ Engineering/Survey
the land being platted, and the surveyor

0 Monuments of existing surveys identified, related  [J Additional Information:
to the plat by distances and bearings, and
referenced to a document of record

[0 Exact location and width of all streets, pedestrian
ways, easements, and any other rights-of-way

O Easements shall be denoted by fine dotted lines,
and clearly identified as to their purpose

UJ Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-
right-of-way drainage

O Block and lot boundary lines, their bearings and
lengths

O Block numbers

O Lot numbers

1 The area, to the nearest hundredth of an acre, of
each lot which is larger than one acre

O Identification of land parcels to be dedicated for
any purpose, public or private, so as to be
distinguishable from lots intended for sale

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be
responsible for obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two (2) years of final
review and approval, all final plats for land divisions shall be filed and recorded with the County Clerk,
except as required otherwise for the filing of a plat to lawfully establish an unlawfully created unit of land.
The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complete, accurate, and consistent with other
information submitted with this application.

\ ' W L 6/14/23

Property Qwner {(*Reqguiged) Date
&) ML/ b-1r-232

Applicant Signature Date

| Land Division Permit Application Rev. 9/11/15




NOTES

THIS MAP DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE PURPCSE OF THIS MAP (S TO 1
SHOW THE PROPOSED PARTITION AS PER TILLAMOOK COUNTY ( REGISTERED
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCEDURES, PROFESSIONAL

PARCEL 1 HAS AN EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM AND WATER LAN

RIGHTS TO THE CREEK THAT SERVE THE EXISTING HOME. D SURVEYOR

PARCEL 2 HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR SEPTHC AND RECENTLY

HAD A NEW WELL INSTALLED AS SHOWN HEREON. @J m m
OREGON

APRIL 28, 2014

OWNER
DIANE L . LORETTE-WILLIS ERICK M. WHITE
35755 HIGHWAY 53 78572
NEHALEM, OR §7131 TENENS 573075051

3N 10 25

3N 10 25 TAX LOT 1001
TAX LOT 1002

N89'01'24°E

)
I
Ay PROFOSED 5
PARGEL 1 o ‘812-‘\00
5.80 ACRES e v

APPROXIMATE VICINITY

QF EXISTING SEPTIC
SYSTEM SERVING MOUSE B/—SHEDS

EXISTING

EXISTING
HOUSE

BUILDING CORNER
1§ +/=10"
FROM BOUNDARIES

$86M17'54"E

3N 10 25
TAX LOT 1101

EXISTING WELL

FOR PARCEL 2
WELL 1D LABEL 149904 EXISTING
TILL 53288 EXISTING BUILDING
° BUILDING
PROPOSED
PARCEL 2

2,95 ACRES

3N 10 25
TAX LOT 1101

N\

SCALFE:
1" = 100"

PROPOSED PARTITION FOR:

LORETTE—WILLIS

ONION PEAK 3N 10 25
DESIGN T ot
11460 EVERGREEN WAY SE 1/4, SECTION 25, T3N, RIOW, W.M.
NEHALEM, OR 97131 TILLAMOOK COUNTY

(503) 440— 4403 WILLISZIOEEX.DWG JUNE 14, 2023




Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
o BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

ot b

- 1510 Third St. Suite B
RECEIVED Tillamook, Oregon 97141

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean BreezgY,

VERIFICATION OF WATER SOURCE WITHIN TILLAMOOK COUNTY

TO: TILLAMOOK COUNTY DCD, 1510-B THIRD ST, TILLAMOOK, OR 97141
RE: WATER SOURCE REVIEW

This letter is valid for one (1) year from the date of issue.
The water source identified below can be used under Oregon Water Law to supply the following lot(s)

within Tillamook County:

Township: AN Range: /0 West Section: S Tax Lot(s): /100
Situs address (if known): 35 78S /—Jwb 53, ¥ls l’\c_,.l{yq ot 47213y
According to records, the legal owner is/are: Dmr_\c L loreHe w.‘lh's

Contact telephone number: SO% 368 -3)cs
Water Source: Vew Well A /49404
Comments: lax ot ]Joo f be ',gafl-u“-ul.ﬁ/ info 2 ’m/wu. Well fv serve new FParcel

Building permit applicants who will be using a private water source will be required to have District 1
Watermaster verify proof of a legal water source and sign below. An order adopted by the Tillamook
County Board of Commissioners on September 1, 2009 states that a fee of $75 shall be collected when
a private water source verification is required. This fee is collected by Community Development.

Landowners are responsible for maintaining water sources, waterline easements, water rights, and
wells. The information provided in this form does not guarantee that a water source will be available
forever. Due to climatic conditions water sources can decline and wells can go dry. The information
provided by the District 1 Watermaster is the result of a search of OWRD records and field inspections.
Although a property may have water rights of record, if the water right has undergone five successive
years of non-use it may be subject to cancellation under ORS 540.610. The official water right of
record is kept in Salem at OWRD.

Building permit applicants who will be connecting to a local water district will be required to have the
water district provider verify proof of service from the water district.

Nikly ttendricks Issue Date: 7/19/2023

Nikki Hendricks

Oregon Water resources Department (OWRD)

District | Watermaster

4000 Blimp Blvd Ste 400, Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 815-1967 Email: Nikki M.Hendricks(@water.oregon.gov Revised 2/22/2023

*tt*******FoR OFF'CE USE ONLY**********

DATE: RECEIVED BY: FEE PAID: $ RECEIPT:



amended 6/1/2023

£l g~ TIPE ]
STATE OF OREGON WELL LD. LABEL# L |4 7]
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD # | 20K / /2.
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) ORIGINAL LOG # |
(1) LAND_OWNER Owner Well | D1 TILL 53288
First Name_ IO L, 1 2efle  LostName_PTIALS (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
i:;“l’:“? " County | | hﬁmt’f\vp 3 % NS Range O WA Ewwm
el SO Ae— g e Zo A vaorse DT i Tuxla
(2) TYPE OF \VOH ENcw Weil Decepening Conversion Lat o - "o ”5 J E N85S DMS or DD
Alteration (tomplete 2a & 10) HAbandonmenl(mmg]ete Sa) Long A A " ore ! 2 3 35 2 538 DMS o DD
(2a) P RE-A&;;I'ERQTI'QOI?“ Gaupe St Plste E:lld Tﬁﬂi Street address of well (" Nearest address
Caslng| 11 l o d )4
Material From m_slmml 35 755 LLXA 5 3
Seak:| ] Ej
(3) DRILL. METHOD {10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
E Rotary Air DRomry Mud I:ICablc DA per DCable Mud __ _ Date SWE“)} +  SWL#R)
EOLh E: ! - Bxisting Well / Pre-Alterntion
[ IReverse Rotary er Completed Well 5-3-72% "N
(4) PROPOSED USE gpomﬁtic Dlrrigation DCommunity Flowing Anesian?D Dry Hole? I:]
Industrialf Commericial [:l Livestock Dewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found
DThermn[ Dlnjectlon D Other SWL Date From To EstFlow SWL{psi) F SWL(M
{5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Specinl Standard E(mmch copy)] [Ban-27% el (OS5 .51 |
Depth of Completed Weli ft.
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia From To Maoterial From To Aml  |bs
Qe O 7] (@]
= 2 Calculated | 25
2127 [¢:51| I f
D D Calculated D (11 WELL LOG Ground Elevation
Hoy was seg! placed: ethod [ A, L 1B [ Jc o [k Materinl From To
lhcr_hﬂ_é ’i; Yoo J& y S i < {
Backfill placed from f.to ft. Material Bc‘mun Cla { ?
Filter pack from 2 f.10 _[(), 5 & Material (>eavel Size 2.7 Brown C-TN‘/" Loakbles % 5=
Explosives used: D Yes  Type Amount =
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE
Praposed Amount Pounds Actual Amount Pounds . B - 5 yra)
() CASINGILINER _ o X127 EXcovarion .
Cusing _Liner Diii . + From To Gauge Stl Plsic Wid Thid
K 35705 o o= —
VEIVED
. Q ( J P
) O O MAY-0-52023
Shoel:[ [nstde DOutslde Other  Loeation of shoe(s)
Temp casing [¥] ves Dia ' From To ,5 L] QWBD
M
7Y PERFORATIONS/SCREENS . . 5
M Perforations Method Dt"‘i“i_ﬁ_ A :/\ﬁ \/
N ;cgcens Type Material — Date Started 5"2— 23 Completed 5-3 "2—3
e ing/ Screen Sernislot Slot o Telel
creen  Liner  Dia Er To width |gﬂr1h slots _ pipe size ()-) R Q ‘{0_‘!0
26 -Lq?' 0.5 1 (2.0 ] T certify that the work 1 performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
O Pump O Bailer O Air
rield oalionin - Drmwd Drill stem/Pump dentt

O Flowing Artesian
—Duralion (b} __

°F Lab anaiysis Dch By

7|

N

Temperature é‘a )

Water quality concems?
I-gromty To

Yo dec bcb] TDSamount HB
D es {deseri euw) et Em_

/]

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standardy. Materials used and informetion reported above are true 1o

the best of my knowledge and belief.
w 5-3-272

| accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction, dates reporied above., Al work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standords. Thig report is tm%u: best of my knowledge and belief,

Erceme-Number Alzlze

'aned

“Coniact-lafofoquanal)

a ate

ORIGINAL - WATER RESQURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:

0.95



Residential Septic Site Evaluation

Tillamook County
1510 - B Third St

Tillamook, OR 97141
503-842-3408

Approval o
Website: tillamook.or.us
851-22-000187-EVAL
'm issued: 12!09!2022 i :
Ilation mtur Site Evaluation Approvad
‘ ork doserlptlon' SITE EVALUATION
Applicant: LORETTE-WILLIS, DIANE L
Address: 35755 HWY 53
NEHALEM OR 97131
Phone: 503-368-3155
Owner: LORETTE-WILLIS, DIANE L Property address: 35755 Hwy 53, Tillamook County, OR
Address: 35755 HWY 53
NEHALEM OR 97131
Parcel: 3N10 2500 01100 - Primary Township: 3N Range: 10 Section: 25
Lot size:  8.75 Acres Water supply: Spring
Zoning: Rural Residential 2 Acre and 10 Acre (RR-2, RR-10) City/County/UGB: N/A
Directions to Property: North on Hwy. 53 about 1 mile
Proposed use of structure: Single Family Dwelling
Category of construction: Single Family Dwelling
General Specifications l
Max peak design flow: 450 gpd. Proposed gallons per day: 450 gpd.
Min septic tank volume: 1000 gal. Min dosing tank volume: N/A
Media depth: 12in.
ISystam Specifications ] Initial System Replacement Area
System type: Saprolite Saprolite
System distribution type: Serial Serial
Distribution method: Serial Serial
LTmncn Specifications ] Initial System Replacement Area
Trench linear feet: 350 linear ft. 350 linear ft.
Max depth: 36 in. 36 in.
Min depth: 24 in. 24 in.
Special Requirements I Initial System Replacement Area
Groundwater type: Not Applicable Not Applicable
Standard Standard

Drainfield type:

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW

ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you fo follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon Administration Rules. You may obtain
copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

12/9/22:11:19:58AM

Page 1 of 2

ONS_OnsiteEvaluation_pr



Septic Site Evaluation 851-22-000187-EVAL Page 20f2

e §2/09/2022
IEVEIUatonrs

THIS 1S NOT YOUR PERMIT. A Censtruction/Installation permit is required before you construct your system, Please contact
thls office when you are ready to apply for a construction/installation permit. We cannot sign off on any Buliding Codes farms
until we issue your permit.

This site approval runs with the land and wili automatically beneflt subsequent owners. This site approval Is valid until the
approved system s constructed under a DEQ construction permit or unless the site is altered without approval from this office.
Alterationsfexcavations/lot Iine adjustments made to the site, or placement of wells or utilities, etc., may invalidate this approval

If you disagres with the decision of ths report, you may apply for a site evaluation report review. The application for a site
evaluation report review must be submitted to DEQ in wriing within 60 days after the site evaluation report Issus date and musi
include the site evaluation review fee in OAR 340-071-0140 Table 9A. A senior DEQ staff person will be assigned the site
evaluation report review application.

You may apply for a variance to the onsite wastewater freatment system rules. The variance application must include a copy of
the site evaluation report, plans and specifications for the praposed system, specify the rule(s) to which a variance is being
requested, demonstrate the variance is warranted, and include the varlance fae in OAR 340-071-140 Table 8C. A variance may
only be granted If the variance officer determines that strict compliance with a rule is inappropriate or special physical conditions
render strict compliance unreasonable, burdensome or impractical. A senior DEQ variance officer will be assigned the variance
application.

12/9/22

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...ITS THE LAW

ATTENTION:Oragon lew raquires you to follow rules adopted by the Oragon Utlity Notificatien Centar. Those rules ars sat farth hy Oregon Administration Rules. You may oblain
coples of the rulss by caling the canter, (Nota: The telephone number for the Qragan Uity Netification Centeris 1-800-332-2344.)

12/8122:11:19:58AM Page 2 of 2 ONS_OnsileEvaluation_pr




Chris Chiola

From: Chris Chiola
Sent: Friday, December 9, 2022 11:14 AM
To: Chris Chiola

Subject: Willis 112922
















Sent from my iPhone



WSS 2008004105

DEED-DBS
$10.00 $11.00 $10.00 - Total = $31.00

LA AL A

After Recording Return to: Send Tax Statements to:

John H. Tuthill, Attorney Diane L. Lorette-Willis oour;ssazousnu 050020020

P.O. Box 544 35755 Hwy 53 : hltroby c:rtllyt at tlhot\lmﬂt)hln dand

Tillamook OR 97141 Nehalem OR 97131 recordad In the Gounty of Tilamook.
State of Qregan,

Tax Acct Nos 89134 & 407903 Tassi O'Nel, Tillamook County Clerk

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

STEPHEN E. WILLIS, hereinafter called Grantor, conveys to DIANE L. LORETTE-WILLIS, fka Diane
L. Willis, hereinafter called Grantee, all of his right, title and interest in that real property situated in Tillamook
County, State of Oregon, more particularly described as:

Parcel 1, of Partition Plat 1994-9, as recorded March 14, 1994, in Tillamook County Plan
Records, as instrument No. 331204, in Plat Cabine: B-187-2.

TOGETHER with an easement for egress and ingress for maintenance of the water system for
repairs and upgrades as described in water application #73729. (see attached Exhibit “A™).

The true and actual consideration of this conveyance being pursuant to the terms of the Stipulated
General Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage and Satisfaction entered in Tillamook Circuit Court Case No. 07-
3098, and this deed is being recorded to release all of Grantor's interest in the identified property to the Grantee.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TQ 195.336 AND
. SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY
THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN
ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FEST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.920, ANDTO INQUIRE ABOUT HE
RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.20F AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007.

] - |
pATED: O ¢ ‘Dé’{os. W‘* < WL~

STEPHEN'E. WILLIS

STATE OF OREGON )
) s8.

County of Tillamoock )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on maM 516 , 2008, by Stephen E. Willis.

Ndfary Public - State of Oregon

OFFICIAL SEAL
LYNDSEY MACKIN
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
5 COMMISSION NO, 420863
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 30, 2011




L O]

l-‘xhlbtt A

(}(ﬁ.-&.fd&ﬂu/ & r)hmt/; - /5/.{.?

. _[

- TAHON MAP o
C II( mrAﬁm tlﬂ IIMIM I uumuu

I " I"l

O - 400" )}

. mumm

HM'ORIH IMSOH t BARRENY, llc.

- PO, t1i T
ummm..ogk 7130

i muﬁam«n

" Fom o ottt et )

-'Jmakw

i
i




